SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 11.4 (ID # 26704) **MEETING DATE:** Tuesday, December 17, 2024

FROM : FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

SUBJECT: FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT: Approval of Funding/Cooperative Agreement Between the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District and the City of Palm Springs for Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3, Miscellaneous No. 219, Project No. 6-0-00300, CEQA Exempt per State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), District 4. [\$2,995,116 Not-to-Exceed Total Cost – District Funds 100%]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Find that the Funding/Cooperative Agreement ("Agreement") is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3);
- 2. Approve the Agreement between the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District ("District") and the City of Palm Springs ("City");
- 3. Authorize the Chair of the District's Board of Supervisors to execute the Agreement documents on behalf of the District;
- 4. Authorize the General Manager-Chief Engineer of the District or his designee to take all necessary steps to implement the Agreement, including, but not limited to, negotiating, approving and executing any future non-substantive amendments to the Agreement that do not increase the cost to the District or materially change the provisions of the Agreement, subject to approval as to form by County Counsel; and
- 5. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return two (2) copies of the executed Agreement to the District.

ACTION:Policy

AL MGR-CHF FLD CNTRL

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	None
Date:	December 17, 2024
XC:	Flood

Kimberly A. Rector Clerk of the Board By Deput

SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$0	\$ 292,492	\$ 2,995,116	\$ 0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$ 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS Fiscal Information)	S: Zone 6 Funds 1	00% (See Additional	Budget Adjus	stment: No
			For Fiscal Ye	ar: 25/26-27/28

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions by which the District will contribute funding to the City for the design and construction of Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3, as part of a City city-administered public works construction contract to provide the necessary flood control and drainage improvements for the immediately adjacent areas within the City.

Upon construction completion, Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 will provide flood protection to the residential area along N. Avenida Caballeros and E. Francis Drive to E. Vista Chino, and the District will assume ownership for the operation and maintenance of the mainline storm drain facilities greater than 36 inches. The City will assume ownership and responsibility for the operation and maintenance of the project's associated inlets, connector pipes, and storm drains that are 36 inches or less in diameter and located within the City's rights of way.

County Counsel has approved the Agreement as to legal form, and the City has executed the Agreement on its November 21, 2024, meeting agenda. The City's executed Agreement is forthcoming.

Environmental Findings

The Agreement is exempt from CEQA pursuant to the CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), which provides, "The activity is covered by the common-sense exemption that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA." The Agreement does not authorize to any extent whatsoever actual physical development of the underlying property. Such development, if it occurs at all, will be the result of subsequent actions subject to CEQA review by the City prior to construction. The Agreement merely establishes the terms by which the District will contribute funding to the City for the construction.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The District's financial contribution toward the City's project is funded by ad valorem property tax revenue and entails no new fees, taxes or bonded indebtedness to residents and businesses. Upon construction completion, the project will alleviate ongoing flooding problems, which will benefit the homes and businesses in the area.

SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Additional Fiscal Information

Pursuant to the Implementing Agreement for the Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan ("MSHCP") executed on June 22, 2004, the District is a participating agency. The District is making a payment to the Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority for up to 3% of the total capital costs as required mitigation for the construction of flood control facilities in cooperation with and on behalf of the City. The MSHCP mitigation fee is based on the engineer's estimated project cost, however, the actual 3% payment will be based on the project's lowest responsible contract bid price. The actual mitigation payment that will be made by the District may be reduced based on acquisition of replacement habitat for the benefit of Covered Species, as defined in the Implementing Agreement and the MSHCP. The City is the lead agency and the MSHCP permittee responsible for compliance with the applicable MSHCP requirements.

The District is providing up to \$2,924,918 in funding to the City. Sufficient funding will be included in the District's Zone 6 proposed budget in future years as appropriate and necessary. Future operation and maintenance costs associated with mainline system will accrue to the District.

Funding Summary

Estimated Design and Administration Contribution	\$ 584,984
Estimated Construction Contribution	\$ 2,339,934
Maximum District Contribution to the City	\$ 2,924,918
Estimated MSHCP Mitigation Fee	\$ 70,198
(3% of Estimated Construction Contribution)	
Total Estimated District Cost	\$ 2,995,116

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

- 25160-947500-536200 Contribution to Non-County Agency Zone 6
- 25160-947500-523220 License and Permits Zone 6

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Vicinity Map
- 2. Funding/Cooperative Agreement

AGR:blj P8/259769

Douglas Crdonez Jr. 12/11/2024

12/5/2024 Aaron Gettis,

FUNDING/COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219

This Funding/Cooperative Agreement ("Agreement"), dated as of Dec. 17, 2024 is entered into by the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, a body corporate and politic ("DISTRICT"), and the City of Palm Springs, a municipal corporation ("CITY"). DISTRICT and CITY are collectively referred to herein as "Parties" and individually as "Party". The Parties hereto agree as follows:

RECITALS

A. DISTRICT has budgeted for and CITY has plans to design and construct Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 ("LINE 6 STAGE 3") to provide flood protection to the residential area along N. Avenida Caballeros and E. Francis Drive to E. Vista Chino and California State Route 111; and

B. LINE 6 STAGE 3 as shown on DISTRICT's Drawing No. 6-0430 and as shown in concept in blue on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, consists of approximately 4,000 lineal feet of 30-inch to 60-inch reinforced concrete pipe to collect flows from the intersection of E. Francis Drive and N. Avenida Caballeros and convey them southerly within N. Avenida Caballeros to E. Vista Chino and California State Route 111. At its downstream terminus, LINE 6 STAGE 3 will outlet into DISTRICT's existing Palm Springs Master Drainage Plan Lines 5 and 6 facility as shown on DISTRICT's Drawing No. 6-0307; and

C. Associated with the construction of LINE 6 STAGE 3 are certain inlets, connector pipes and storm drains that are thirty six inches (36") or less in diameter within CITY-held rights of way, hereinafter called "APPURTENANCES"; and

D. LINE 6 STAGE 3 and APPURTENANCES are hereinafter called "PROJECT"; and

E. CITY is willing to assume the lead role for PROJECT and, therefore, will provide the administrative, technical, managerial and support services necessary to plan, design and construct PROJECT; and

F. CITY desires that DISTRICT include certain unavoidable utility relocations as part of DISTRICT's financial contribution to construct PROJECT. "UTILITY RELOCATIONS" is defined as the unavoidable relocation of utilities not owned by CITY that (a) conflict with the construction of PROJECT and (b) cannot be relocated by others under CITY's franchise authority. These certain unavoidable UTILITY RELOCATIONS shall be included in the public works construction contract for PROJECT; and

G. Due to the Parties' mutual interest in PROJECT, DISTRICT wishes to support CITY's efforts by providing a financial contribution to implement PROJECT; and

H. DISTRICT is willing to provide a financial contribution toward PROJECT and shall be as follows, subject to the not to exceed amount provided in Recital I below:

One hundred percent (100%) of costs associated with engineering design, hydrology and hydraulics, geo-technical analysis and potholing required to complete the design of PROJECT; California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") determination; preparation, application and acquisition of the environmental clearance, mitigation and permits, if required for PROJECT; and other typical ancillary costs related to the preparation of improvement plans ("DESIGN CONTRIBUTION"). However, DESIGN CONTRIBUTION shall not include the fees associated with the Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan ("MSHCP"); and

- 2 -

ii. In the event that CITY chooses to hire an engineering consulting firm to prepare the improvement plans (defined in Section I.4.), DISTRICT is also willing to contribute an additional ten percent (10%) of design proposal cost to offset CITY's administrative costs associated with design contract administration ("DESIGN ADMIN"); and

- iii. One hundred percent (100%) of the lowest responsible bid contract price for construction of PROJECT and the costs associated with UTILITY RELOCATIONS ("CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION"); and
- iv. Up to an additional ten percent (10%) of CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION to offset CITY's administrative costs associated with construction, contract administration and other typical ancillary costs related to the delivery of PROJECT ("CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION CONTRIBUTION"); and

v. Up to an additional ten percent (10%) of CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION for construction contract change orders ("CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS CONTRIBUTION"); and

I. Altogether, DESIGN CONTRIBUTION, DESIGN ADMIN, CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION, CONSTRUCTION **ADMINISTRATION** CONTRIBUTION, and CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS CONTRIBUTION are hereinafter called "TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION". TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION for PROJECT shall not exceed a total of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918); and

J. CITY agrees to fund and secure all remaining costs of PROJECT that exceeds TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION, as set forth herein; and

K. DISTRICT and CITY acknowledge it is in the best interest of the public to proceed with the construction of PROJECT at the earliest possible date; and

L. The purpose of this Agreement is to memorialize the mutual understandings by and between CITY and DISTRICT with respect to the design, construction, ownership, operation and maintenance of PROJECT and the payment of TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the preceding recitals and the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto mutually agree that the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into the terms of this Agreement and as follows:

SECTION I

CITY shall:

1. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), act as Lead Agency and assume responsibility for preparation, circulation and adoption of all necessary and appropriate CEQA documents pertaining to the construction, operation and maintenance of PROJECT.

2. Upon execution of this Agreement, issue a first invoice to DISTRICT (Attn: Special Projects Section) for fifty percent (50%) of DESIGN CONTRIBUTION, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT.

3. Provide DISTRICT an opportunity to review and approve PROJECT engineering design cost proposal and associated design schedule. As PROJECT design progresses, CITY shall update said design schedule as requested by DISTRICT.

4. Prepare or cause to be prepared the necessary plans, bid documents and specifications for PROJECT, hereinafter called "IMPROVEMENT PLANS", in accordance with the applicable DISTRICT and CITY standards, and submit to DISTRICT (Attn: Special Projects Section) for its review, comment and approval prior to advertising PROJECT for construction bids. CITY shall not permit any change to or modification of DISTRICT approved and CITY approved IMPROVEMENT PLANS without DISTRICT's prior written permission and consent.

5. Make reasonable efforts during the preparation of IMPROVEMENT PLANS to avoid utility conflicts associated with UTILITY RELOCATIONS.

6. Keep an accurate accounting of all PROJECT costs associated with TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION as set forth in Recital I and provide this accounting along with future invoices to DISTRICT. The final accounting of construction costs shall include a detailed breakdown of all costs, including, but not limited to, payment vouchers, approved change orders and other such construction contract documents as may be necessary to establish the actual costs associated with PROJECT and will be included when invoicing DISTRICT.

7. Prior to advertising PROJECT for public works construction contract, secure all necessary permits, approvals or agreements required by any federal, state and local resource or regulatory agencies pertaining to PROJECT. Such documents may include, but are not limited to, a Section 404 permit issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, a Section 401 Water Quality Certification issued by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board ("CRWQCB"), a Streambed Alteration Agreement issued by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife, and a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or CRWQCB and Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority ("REGULATORY PERMITS"). CITY shall also provide DISTRICT an opportunity to review, comment on and approve, as appropriate, all applications for

REGULATORY PERMITS prior to submitting the application to the applicable regulatory agencies.

8. Following the signing of improvement plans by all Parties, issue a second invoice to DISTRICT (Attn: Special Projects Section) for (i) the remainder of DESIGN CONTRIBUTION and, if applicable, (ii) DESIGN ADMIN. The invoice shall include an accounting of all design costs associated with the preparation of plans and specifications for PROJECT, a copy of the signed improvement plans, including, and if applicable, the associated design contract administration cost. TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT.

9. Prior to awarding a public works construction contract for PROJECT, provide DISTRICT seven (7) calendar days following construction bid opening to review and approve or reject bids for construction of PROJECT.

10. Advertise, award and administer a public works construction contract for PROJECT of the bids pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Public Contract Code. At the time of advertising for bids, provide DISTRICT with a copy of IMPROVEMENT PLANS and any subsequent addenda thereto.

11. Provide DISTRICT with written notice (Attention: Special Projects Section) that CITY has awarded a public works construction contract for PROJECT. The written notice shall include CITY contractor's actual bid amounts for PROJECT, setting forth the lowest responsible bid contract amount.

12. At the time of providing written notice of the award of a construction contract as set forth in Section I.11, issue a third invoice to DISTRICT (Attention: Special Projects Section) for the payment of CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Two

- 6 -

Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT.

13. Prior to commencing construction of PROJECT, procure or caused to be procured insurance coverages during the term of this Agreement. CITY shall require its PROJECT construction contractor(s) to furnish original certificate(s) of insurance and original certified copies of endorsements and, if requested, certified original policies of insurance, including all endorsements and any and all other attachments. Prior to CITY issuing a Notice to Proceed to its construction contractor(s) to begin construction of PROJECT, an original certificate of insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage shall be provided to DISTRICT. At minimum, the procured insurance coverages should adhere to DISTRICT's required insurance provided in Exhibit "B", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

14. Prior to commencing construction of PROJECT, schedule and conduct a mandatory pre-construction meeting between CITY, CITY's construction manager, CITY's construction contractor(s), DISTRICT and other affected entities. CITY shall notify DISTRICT (Attention: Special Project Section) in writing at least twenty (20) days prior to conducting the pre-construction meeting.

15. Prior to commencing construction of PROJECT, furnish DISTRICT with final mylar of the IMPROVEMENT PLANS and assign ownership of IMPROVEMENT PLANS to DISTRICT.

16. Furnish DISTRICT, at the time of providing written notice of intent to start construction as set forth in Section I.14, with a construction schedule which shall show the order and dates in which CITY or CITY's contractor proposes to carry on the various parts of work, including estimated start and completion dates.

17. Not permit any change to, or modification of, DISTRICT and CITY approved IMPROVEMENT PLANS that would result in a change of functionality or

- 7 -

maintainability of PROJECT without DISTRICT's prior written permission and consent. Failure to do so shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement and shall authorize and constitute authority for DISTRICT, at its sole discretion, to provide written notice to CITY that DISTRICT is unable to: a) perform its obligations hereunder, and b) to accept responsibility for ownership, operation and maintenance of LINE 6 STAGE 3 due, either in whole or in part, to said breach of this Agreement.

18. Construct or cause to be constructed PROJECT pursuant to a CITY administered public works contract in accordance with IMPROVEMENT PLANS approved by DISTRICT and CITY.

19. Require its construction contractor(s) to comply with all Cal/OSHA safety regulations including regulations concerning confined space and maintain a safe working environment for all CITY and DISTRICT employees on the site.

20. Relocate or cause to be relocated, at its sole cost and expense, all conflicting CITY owned utilities. CITY shall also order the relocation of all other utilities installed by permit or franchise within CITY rights of way which conflict with the construction of PROJECT.

21. Require its construction contractor(s) to furnish DISTRICT (Attention: Contract Management Section) with a confined space procedure specific to PROJECT. The procedure shall comply with requirements contained in California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 5158, Other Confined Space Operations, Section 5157, Permit Required Confined Space and District confined Space Procedures, SOM-18. The procedure shall be provided to DISTRICT no less than twenty (20) days prior to requesting that DISTRICT perform a final inspection for acceptance of PROJECT. The procedure shall be reviewed and approved by DISTRICT prior to conducting the final inspection.

22. Inspect PROJECT construction or cause PROJECT's construction to be inspected by its construction manager, and pay all costs associated therewith, provided that such

costs will be included within the CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION CONTRIBUTION. In the event CITY wishes to utilize DISTRICT's construction inspection, materials testing and construction survey services, CITY shall provide DISTRICT with a written request (Attn: Special Projects) for such services. However, CITY will continue to serve as construction contract manager.

23. Perform all survey and construction staking work as needed for PROJECT as specified herein.

24. Furnish or cause its construction manager to furnish, all construction survey and materials testing services necessary to ensure PROJECT construction is accomplished in accordance with DISTRICT and CITY approved IMPROVEMENT PLANS.

25. Grant DISTRICT, by execution of this Agreement, the right to enter upon property owned or controlled by CITY where necessary and convenient for the purpose of gaining access to, and performing inspection service for, the construction of PROJECT.

26. Within two (2) weeks of completing PROJECT construction, provide DISTRICT with written notice (Attention: Construction Management Section) that PROJECT construction is substantially complete and requesting that DISTRICT conduct a final inspection of LINE 6 STAGE 3.

27. Upon completion of PROJECT construction, accept ownership and sole responsibility for the operation and maintenance of APPURTENANCES and LINE 6 STAGE 3 upon (i) CITY inspection of PROJECT in accordance with Section I.22, (ii) CITY acceptance of PROJECT construction as being complete, (iii) DISTRICT acceptance of LINE 6 STAGE 3 construction as being complete, and (iv) CITY receipt of stamped and signed record drawings of LINE 6 STAGE 3 plans as set forth in Section II.13.

28. Following CITY's acceptance of LINE 6 STAGE 3 for ownership, operation and maintenance and prior to DISTRICT's acceptance of ownership and responsibility for the

operation and maintenance of LINE 6 STAGE 3 pursuant to Section II.12., LINE 6 STAGE 3 shall be in a satisfactorily maintained condition as solely determined by DISTRICT. If, subsequent to the inspection and in the sole discretion of DISTRICT, LINE 6 STAGE 3 is not in an acceptable condition, corrections shall be made at CITY's sole expense.

29. Upon completion of PROJECT construction, provide DISTRICT with a copy of CITY's Recorded Notice of Completion. The recorded Notice of Completion shall be accompanied by the final accounting of all PROJECT construction costs as set forth in Section I.6.

30. At the time of providing a Notice of Completion as set forth in Section I.29., and if applicable, issue a fourth invoice to DISTRICT (Attention: Special Projects Section) for CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION CONTRIBUTION and CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS CONTRIBUTION, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT.

31. Upon completion of PROJECT construction but prior to DISTRICT's acceptance of LINE 6 STAGE 3 for ownership, operation and maintenance, provide DISTRICT (Attention: Construction Management Section) with (i) soil compaction report(s) – stamped and wet signed by the geotechnical engineer, and ii) concrete testing report(s) – stamped and wet signed by a civil engineer registered in the State of California, necessary to establish that LINE 6 STAGE 3 was constructed in accordance with DISTRICT-approved and CITY-approved IMPROVEMENT PLANS.

32. Upon completion of PROJECT construction but prior to CITY's acceptance of LINE 6 STAGE 3 and APPURTENANCES for ownership, operation and maintenance pursuant to Section I.27, provide or cause its civil engineer of record or construction civil engineer of record, duly registered in the State of California, to provide DISTRICT and CITY with redlined "record drawings" of IMPROVEMENT PLANS. After DISTRICT and CITY approval of the redlined "record drawings", CITY's engineer shall schedule with DISTRICT and CITY a time to transfer the redlined changes into DISTRICT's original mylars at DISTRICT's office, after which the engineer shall review, stamp and sign mylars "record drawings".

33. Refund to DISTRICT, at the time of providing a Notice of Completion as set forth in Section I.29., any unexpected portions of TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION.

SECTION II

DISTRICT shall:

1. Act as a Responsible Agency under CEQA, taking all necessary and appropriate action to comply with CEQA for PROJECT.

2. Within thirty (30) business days of receiving CITY's first invoice to DISTRICT, pay CITY for fifty percent (50%) of DESIGN CONTRIBUTION as set forth in Section 1.2, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT.

 At its sole cost and expense, review, comment and make a determination on CITY's PROJECT engineering design cost proposal and associated design schedule as set forth in Section I.3.

4. Review IMPROVEMENT PLANS in accordance with the applicable DISTRICT and CITY standards and approve IMPROVEMENT PLANS prior to advertising PROJECT for construction bids as set forth in Section I.4.

5. Within thirty (30) business days of receiving CITY's second invoice to DISTRICT, pay CITY for the remaining fifty percent (50%) of DESIGN CONTRIBUTION following the signing of IMPROVEMENT PLANS as set forth in Section I.8, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Two

Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT.

6. Within seven (7) calendar days following CITY's public works construction bid opening, review and approve or reject bids for construction of PROJECT. DISTRICT may only reject bids found by DISTRICT to be unreasonably high. DISTRICT shall not unreasonably withhold approval of contract.

7. Within thirty (30) business days of CITY awarding PROJECT construction contract, pay, at its sole cost and expense, the costs associated with MSHCP, which is either the lesser of (i) three percent (3%) of the lowest responsible bid price, or (ii) three percent (3%) of lowest responsible bid price less the value of applicable project-specific mitigation.

8. Within thirty (30) business days of receiving CITY's third invoice to DISTRICT, pay CITY for CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION as set forth in Section 1.12, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT.

9. Conduct periodic inspections of LINE 6 STAGE 3 construction for quality control purposes at its sole cost and provide any comments to CITY's designated PROJECT construction inspector.

10. Upon receipt of CITY's Notice of Completion that PROJECT construction is substantially complete, conduct a final inspection of LINE 6 STAGE 3.

11. Pay CITY, within thirty (30) business days after receipt of CITY's fourth invoice, for CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION CONTRIBUTION and if applicable, CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS CONTRIBUTION, as set forth in Section I.31., subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION does not exceed a total sum of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT.

12. Accept ownership and responsibility for the operation and maintenance of LINE 6 STAGE 3 from CITY once all of the following takes place: (i) DISTRICT's inspection of LINE 6 STAGE 3 in accordance with Section II.10., (ii) DISTRICT's acceptance of LINE 6 STAGE 3 construction as being complete, (iii) DISTRICT's receipt of CITY's recorded Notice of Completion as set forth in Section I.29., (iv) DISTRICT's receipt of appropriate engineering documentation as set forth in Section I.31., (v) DISTRICT receipt of stamped and signed "record drawings" of IMPROVEMENT PLANS, as set forth in Section 1.33., (v) CITY acceptance of APPURTENANCES for ownership, operation, and maintenance, (vi) LINE 6 STAGE 3 is fully functioning as a flood control drainage system as solely determined by DISTRICT, and (vii) DISTRICT's sole determination that LINE 6 STAGE 3 is in a satisfactorily maintained condition.

13. Provide CITY with a reproducible duplicate copy of "record drawings" of IMPROVEMENT PLANS upon; (i) DISTRICT acceptance of PROJECT construction as being complete, and (ii) DISTRICT receipt of stamped and signed "record drawings" of IMPROVEMENT PLANS as set forth in Section I.33.

14. Prior to DISTRICT acceptance of ownership and responsibility for the operation and maintenance of LINE 6 STAGE 3, LINE 6 STAGE 3 shall be in a satisfactorily maintained condition as solely determined by DISTRICT. If, subsequent to the inspection and, in the sole discretion of DISTRICT, LINE 6 STAGE 3 is not in an acceptable condition, corrections shall be made at sole expense of CITY.

SECTION III

It is further mutually agreed:

1. All Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth fully in the body of this Agreement.

2. Notwithstanding any other provision herein this agreement TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed a total sum of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$2,924,918) for PROJECT and shall be used by CITY solely for the purpose of the design and construction of said PROJECT as set forth herein. No additional funding whatsoever shall be provided by DISTRICT for any subsequent PROJECT modifications, extensions or repairs.

3. In the event the actual construction cost for PROJECT is less than CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION, CITY shall refund the difference to DISTRICT within thirty (30) days of filing the Notice of Completion for PROJECT.

4. In the event CITY's construction contractor does not complete the construction of PROJECT in accordance with DISTRICT standards, CITY shall complete PROJECT utilizing the bonds and insurances secured for PROJECT.

5. DISTRICT, the County of Riverside, the State of California or any of their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to review and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of this Agreement. CITY agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three (3) years after final payment. CITY agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to such records.

6. CITY shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless, and require its construction contractor(s) to indemnify, defend and hold harmless, the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, County of Riverside, its Agencies, Districts, Special Districts and Departments, their respective directors, officers, Board of Supervisors, elected and appointed officials, employees, agents and representatives (individually and collectively hereinafter referred to as "Indemnitees") from any liability whatsoever, based or asserted upon

any acts, omissions or services of CITY or CITY's construction contractor(s), its officers, employees, subcontractors, agents or representatives arising out of or in any way relating to this Agreement, including, but not limited to, property damage, bodily injury or death, or any other element of any kind or nature whatsoever arising from the performance of CITY or CITY's construction contractor(s), their officers, employees, subcontractors, agents or representatives ("Indemnitors") from this Agreement. CITY or CITY's construction contractor(s) shall defend, at its sole expense, all costs and fees, including, but not limited to, attorney fees, cost of investigation, defense, and settlements or awards, the Indemnitees in any claim or action based upon such alleged acts or omissions.

7. With respect to any action or claim subject to indemnification herein by CITY, CITY shall, at their sole cost, have the right to use counsel of their own choice and shall have the right to adjust, settle or compromise any such action or claim without the prior consent of DISTRICT and the County of Riverside; provided, however, that any such adjustment, settlement or compromise in no manner whatsoever limits or circumscribes CITY's indemnification to Indemnitees as set forth herein.

8. CITY's obligation hereunder shall be satisfied when CITY has provided to DISTRICT and the County of Riverside the appropriate form of dismissal relieving DISTRICT and the County of Riverside from any liability for the action or claim involved.

 The specified insurance limits required in this Agreement shall in no way limit or circumscribe CITY's obligations to indemnify and hold harmless the Indemnitees herein from third party claims.

10. In the event there is conflict between this clause and California Civil Code Section 2782, this clause shall be interpreted to comply with Civil Code 2782. Such interpretation shall not relieve CITY from indemnifying the Indemnitees to the fullest extent allowed by law. 11. If any provision in this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any way.

12. This Agreement is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

13. Any action at law or in equity brought by any of the Parties hereto for the purpose of enforcing a right or rights provided for by the Agreement shall be tried in a court of competent jurisdiction in the County of Riverside, State of California, and the Parties hereto waive all provisions of law providing for a change of venue in such proceedings to any other county.

14. Neither CITY nor DISTRICT shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other Party. Any attempt to delegate or assign any interest herein shall be deemed void and of no effect.

15. This Agreement is made and entered into for the sole protection and benefit of the Parties hereto. No other person or entity shall have any right of action based upon the provisions of this Agreement.

16. Any and all notices sent or required to be sent to the Parties of this Agreement will be mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following addresses:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
1995 Market Street
Riverside, CA 92501
Attn: Contracts Services Section

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way Palm Springs, CA 92262 Attn: Joel Montalvo

17. This Agreement is the result of negotiations between the Parties hereto and the advice and assistance of their respective counsel. The fact that this Agreement was prepared as a matter of convenience by DISTRICT shall have no import or significance. Any uncertainty

or ambiguity in this Agreement shall not be construed against DISTRICT because DISTRICT prepared this Agreement in its final form.

18. Any waiver by DISTRICT or CITY of any breach by any other Party of any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent or other breach of the same or any other provision hereof. Failure on the part of DISTRICT or CITY to require from any other Party exact, full and complete compliance with any of the provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed as in any manner changing the terms hereof or stopping DISTRICT or CITY from enforcing this Agreement.

19. The obligations of DISTRICT are limited by and contingent upon the availability of DISTRICT funds for DISTRICT's financial contribution toward PROJECT as set forth herein. In the event that such funds are not forth coming for any reason, DISTRICT shall immediately notify CITY in writing. Agreement shall be deemed terminated and have no further force and effect immediately upon receipt of DISTRICT's notification by CITY.

20. This Agreement is intended by the Parties hereto as a final expression of their understanding with respect to the subject matter hereof and as a complete and exclusive statement of the terms and conditions thereof and supersedes any and all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings, oral or written, in connection therewith. This Agreement may be changed or modified only upon the written consent of the Parties hereto.

21. No alternation or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by both Parties, and no oral understanding or agreement not incorporated herein shall be binding on either Party hereto.

22. Nothing in the provisions of this Agreement is intended to create duties or obligations to or rights in third parties not parties to this.

23. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same

instrument. Each Party of this Agreement agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the requirements of the California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (("CUETA") Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1633.1 to 1633.17) for executing this Agreement. The Parties further agree that the electronic signatures of the Parties included in this Agreement are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound, symbol or process attached to or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or adopted by a person with the intent to sign the electronic signature for transactions and contracts among Parties in California, including a government agency. Digital signature means an electronic identifier, created by computer, intended by the Party using it to have the same force and effect as the use of a manual signature, and shall be reasonably relied upon by the Parties. For purposes of this section, a digital signature is a type of "electronic signature" as defined in subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil Code.

- //
- 11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Cooperative Agreement on

to be filled in by Clerk of the Board)

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

By

JASON E. UHLEY General Manager-Chief Engineer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MINH H. TRAN County Counsel

By

KRISTINE BELL-VALDEZ Deputy County Counsel **RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT**

By

KAREN SPIEGEL, Chair Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

KIMBERLY RECTOR Clerk of the Board

By Deputy (SEAI

Funding/Cooperative Agreement with City of Palm Springs Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219 11/14/24 AGR:blj

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	CITY OF PALM SPRINGS DocuSigned by: Suff Stills By SCOTT C. STILES City Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DocuSigned by: Juff Ballingur 9656A1483C6E407 JEFFREY BALLINGER City Attorney	ATTEST: By Enula fru 54C8B30D3EDE4BE BRENDA PREE City Clerk
	APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 11/21/2024 Item 1.Z. 24G375
Funding/Cooperative Agreement with City of Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219 9/30/2024 AGR:blj	Palm Springs

docusign

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 7702CBB223EE4A4E8EB0C09D89EC39DB Subject: Complete with Docusign: RCFC Line 6 Funding-Cooperative Agreement Source Envelope: Document Pages: 27 Signatures: 3 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada) .

Record Tracking

Status: Original 11/26/2024 2:37:10 PM Security Appliance Status: Connected Storage Appliance Status: Connected

Signer Events

Jeff Ballinger Jeff.Ballinger@bbklaw.com City Attorney BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 11/26/2024 2:43:55 PM ID: 9eeeba9e-e7f6-48d3-a32f-0d66479a456e

D. 36660a36-6710-4003-a321-0000473a4306

Scott Stiles scott.stiles@palmspringsca.gov City Manager

City of Palm Springs

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 11/26/2024 2:47:35 PM

ID: 5c8af432-af76-413c-8cc0-5ce2cd97f255

Brenda Pree Brenda.Pree@palmspringsca.gov City Clerk

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 9/7/2022 8:21:01 AM ID: 9be06ae2-09de-4f55-b669-f1a3d981eee3 Holder: Vonda Teed vonda.teed@palmspringsca.gov Pool: StateLocal Pool: City of Palm Springs

Signature

Jeff Ballinger

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 74.116.243.2

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Vonda Teed 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way Palm Springs, CA 92262 vonda.teed@palmspringsca.gov IP Address: 47.176.125.90

Location: DocuSign

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 11/26/2024 2:40:54 PM Viewed: 11/26/2024 2:43:55 PM Signed: 11/26/2024 2:45:50 PM

Sent: 11/26/2024 2:45:53 PM Viewed: 11/26/2024 2:47:35 PM Signed: 11/26/2024 2:47:49 PM

Sent: 11/26/2024 2:47:51 PM Viewed: 11/26/2024 3:55:11 PM Signed: 11/26/2024 3:55:33 PM

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp



DocuSigned by:

—6377D99970ED4B6...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 67.52.168.215

Docusigned by: Brunda Pru 54C8B30D3EDE4BE

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 47.176.125.90

Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Joel Montalvo Joel.Montalvo@palmspringsca.gov City Engineer City of Palm Springs Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)	COPIED	Sent: 11/26/2024 3:55:35 PM Viewed: 11/26/2024 3:56:49 PM
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent Certified Delivered Signing Complete Completed	Hashed/Encrypted Security Checked Security Checked Security Checked	11/26/2024 2:40:54 PM 11/26/2024 3:55:11 PM 11/26/2024 3:55:33 PM 11/26/2024 3:55:35 PM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature Disc	losure	

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, City of Palm Springs (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact City of Palm Springs:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: To contact us by email send messages to: Building@palmspringsca.gov

To advise City of Palm Springs of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at Building@palmspringsca.gov and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from City of Palm Springs

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to Building@palmspringsca.gov and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with City of Palm Springs

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to Building@palmspringsca.gov and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- · You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify City of Palm Springs as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by City of Palm Springs during the course of your relationship with City of Palm Springs.



Exhibit A

Funding/Cooperative Agreement Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219

LEGEND Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Existing Facilities Line

DISTRICT's Insurance Requirements is as follows:

CITY's contractor(s) shall not commence operations until DISTRICT has been furnished with original certificate(s) of insurance and original certified copies of endorsements and if requested, certified original policies of insurance including all endorsements and any and all other attachments as required in this Section.

Without limiting or diminishing CITY's contractor(s) obligation to indemnify or hold DISTRICT harmless, CITY contractor(s) shall procure and maintain or cause to be maintained, at its sole cost and expense, the following insurance coverage's during the term of this Agreement. As respects to the insurance section only, the DISTRICT herein refers to the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, the County of Riverside, its Agencies, Districts, Special Districts, and Departments, their respective directors, officers, Board of Supervisors, employees, elected or appointed officials, agents or representatives as Additional Insureds.

A. <u>Workers' Compensation</u>:

If CITY contractor(s) has employees as defined by the State of California, CITY contractor(s) shall maintain statutory Workers' Compensation Insurance (Coverage A) as prescribed by the laws of the State of California. Policy shall include Employers' Liability (Coverage B) including Occupational Disease with limits not less than \$1,000,000 per person per accident. Policy shall be endorsed to waive subrogation in favor of DISTRICT.

B. <u>Commercial General Liability</u>:

Commercial General Liability insurance coverage, including but not limited to, premises liability, unmodified contractual liability, products and completed operations liability, personal and advertising injury, and cross liability coverage, covering claims which may arise from or out of CITY's contractor(s) performance of its obligations hereunder. Policy shall name the DISTRICT as Additional Insured. Policy's limit of liability shall not be less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence combined single limit. If such insurance contains a general aggregate limit, it shall apply separately to this Agreement or be no less than two (2) times the occurrence limit.

C. <u>Vehicle Liability:</u>

If CITY's contractor(s) vehicles or mobile equipment are used in the performance of the obligations under this Agreement, then CITY contractor(s) shall maintain liability insurance for all owned, non-owned or hired vehicles so used in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence combined single limit. If such insurance contains a general aggregate limit, it shall apply separately to this Agreement or be no less than two (2) times the occurrence limit. Policy shall

FUNDING/ COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219 Insurance Requirements | Page 1 of 5

Exhibit B

name the DISTRICT as Additional Insureds.

D. <u>Pollution and Asbestos Liability</u>:

CITY's contractor(s) shall obtain, at its sole expense and keep in effect during the term of the contract, Pollution Legal Liability and/or Asbestos Legal Liability and/or Errors and Omissions (if project involves environmental hazards) covering CITY's contractor(s) liability for a third-party bodily injury and property damage arising from pollution conditions caused by the CITY's contractor(s) while performing their operations under the contract. The insurance coverage shall apply to sudden and accidental pollution events. Any coverage restriction as to time limit for discovery of a pollution incident and/or a time limit for notice to the insurer must be accepted by the DISTRICT. The insurance coverage shall also respond to cleanup cost. This coverage may be written in combination with the commercial general liability insurance or professional liability insurance. CITY's contractor(s) shall maintain Pollution Legal Liability and/or Asbestos Legal Liability and/or Errors and Omissions with limits no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence or claim, and \$2,000,000 policy aggregate. The policy shall be endorsed to state that the general aggregate limit of liability shall apply separately to this contract. Any self-insured retention/deductible amount shall be submitted to the DISTRICT for review and approval. If CITY's contractor(s) maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown above, the DISTRICT requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or higher limits maintained by CITY's contractor(s). Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the DISTRICT.

In the event, CITY's contractor(s) encounters materials on the site that is believed to be asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) which has not been rendered harmless, CITY's contractor(s) shall immediately stop work in the area affected and report the condition to the DISTRICT in writing. The work in the affected area shall not thereafter be resumed except by written agreement of the DISTRICT and CITY, if in fact the material is asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) and has not been rendered harmless. The work in the affected area shall be resumed in the absence of asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or when it has been rendered harmless, by written agreement of the DISTRICT and CITY.

FUNDING/ COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219 Insurance Requirements | Page 2 of 5

<u>Exhibit B</u>

CITY's construction contractor(s) shall not be required to perform without consent any work relating to asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB).

E. <u>Professional Liability</u>:

CITY contractor(s) shall cause any architect or engineer retained by CITY contractor(s) in connection with the performance of CITY's contractor(s) obligations under this Agreement to maintain Professional Liability Insurance providing coverage for the performance of their work included within this Agreement, with a limit of liability of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 annual aggregate. CITY contractor(s) shall require that, if such Professional Liability Insurance is written on a claims made basis rather than an occurrence basis, such insurance shall continue through the term of this Agreement and that such architect or engineer shall purchase at such architect or engineer's sole expense either 1) an Extended Reporting Endorsement (also known as Tail Coverage); or 2)Prior Dates Coverage from a new insurer with a retroactive date back to the date of, or prior to, the inception of this Agreement; or 3) demonstrate through Certificates of Insurance that such architect or engineer has maintained continuous coverage with the same or original insurer. Coverage provided under items: 1), 2) or 3) shall continue for the term specified in the insurance policy as long as the law allows.

- F. <u>General Insurance Provisions All Lines</u>:
 - a. Any insurance carrier providing insurance coverage hereunder shall be admitted to the State of California and have an A.M. BEST rating of not less than an A: VIII (A: 8) unless such requirements are waived, in writing, by the DISTRICT Risk Manager. If the DISTRICT's Risk Manager waives a requirement for a particular insurer such waiver is only valid for that specific insurer and only for one policy term.
 - b. The CITY contractor(s) must declare its insurance self-insured retention for each coverage required herein. If any such self-insured retention exceeds \$500,000 per occurrence each such retention shall have the prior written consent of the DISTRICT Risk Manager before the commencement of operations under this Agreement. Upon notification of self-insured retention deemed unacceptable to the DISTRICT, and at the election of the DISTRICT's Risk Manager, CITY's contractor(s) carriers shall either: 1) reduce or eliminate such self-insured retention with respect to this Agreement with DISTRICT, or 2) procure a bond which guarantees payment of losses and related investigations, claims administration, and

FUNDING/ COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219 Insurance Requirements | Page 3 of 5

<u>Exhibit B</u>

defense costs and expenses.

c. CITY contractor(s) shall cause their insurance carrier(s) to furnish DISTRICT with 1) a properly executed original certificate(s) of insurance and certified original copies of endorsements effecting coverage as required herein; and 2) if requested to do so orally or in writing by the DISTRICT Risk Manager, provide original certified copies of policies including all endorsements and all attachments thereto, showing such insurance is in full force and effect.

Further, said certificate(s) and policies of insurance shall contain the covenant of the insurance carrier(s) that a minimum of thirty (30) days written notice shall be given to the DISTRICT prior to any material modification, cancellation, expiration or reduction in coverage of such insurance. If CITY contractor(s) insurance carrier(s) policies does not meet the minimum notice requirement found herein, CITY contractor(s) shall cause CITY's contractor(s) insurance carrier(s) to furnish a 30-day Notice of Cancellation Endorsement.

- d. In the event of a material modification, cancellation, expiration or reduction in coverage, this Agreement shall terminate forthwith, unless DISTRICT receives, prior to such effective date, another properly executed original certificate of insurance and original copies of endorsements or certified original policies, including all endorsements and attachments thereto, evidencing coverages set forth herein and the insurance required herein is in full force and effect. An individual authorized by the insurance carrier to do so on its behalf shall sign the original endorsements for each policy and the certificate of insurance.
- e. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that CITY's contractor(s)insurance shall be construed as primary insurance, and DISTRICT's insurance and/or deductibles and/or self-insured retentions or self-insured programs shall not be construed as contributory.
- f. If, during the term of this Agreement or any extension thereof, there is a material change in the scope of services or there is a material change in the equipment to be used in the performance of the scope of work which will add additional exposures (such as the use of aircraft, watercraft, cranes,

FUNDING/ COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219

Insurance Requirements | Page 4 of 5

Exhibit B

etc.); or the term of this Agreement, including any extensions thereof, exceeds five (5) years, DISTRICT reserves the right to adjust the types of insurance required under this Agreement and the monetary limits of liability for the insurance coverages currently required herein, if, in the DISTRICT Risk Manager's reasonable judgment, the amount or type of insurance carried by CITY contractor(s) has become inadequate.

- g. CITY contractor(s)shall pass down the insurance obligations contained herein to all tiers of subcontractors working under this Agreement.
- h. The insurance requirements contained in this Agreement may be met with a program(s) of self-insurance acceptable to DISTRICT.
- i. CITY contractor(s)agrees to notify DISTRICT of any claim by a third party or any incident or event that may give rise to a claim arising from the performance of this Agreement.

FUNDING/ COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

Palm Springs MDP Line 6, Stage 3 Project No. 6-0-00300 Miscellaneous No. 219

Insurance Requirements | Page 5 of 5

CITY COUNCIL AND AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA Council Chamber, City Hall 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way, Palm Springs, CA 92262 www.palmspringsca.gov

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA





4:00 PM CLOSED SESSION 5:30 PM SPECIAL MEETING

Jeffrey Bernstein, Mayor Ron deHarte, Mayor Pro Tem Grace Elena Garner, Councilmember Christy Gilbert Holstege, Councilmember Lisa Middleton, Councilmember

Scott Stiles, City Manager

City of Palm Springs Mission Statement: Palm Springs is an inclusive world-class city dedicated to providing excellent and responsive public services to enhance the quality of life for current and future generations.

X. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ALLIED UNIVERSAL, INC. FOR UNARMED SECURITY SERVICES (AGREEMENT NO. A8358)

RECOMMENDATION:

- 1. Approve Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A8358 with Allied Universal Inc. for unarmed uniformed security guard and patrol services for various City facilities and locations.
- 2. Authorize the City Manager or designee to execute Amendment No. 4 to the contract services agreement with Allied Universal Inc. for unarmed security services throughout the City.

Y. APPROVE CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 24B249 WITH ROBSON HANDLING TECHNOLOGY USA INC. FOR BAGGAGE HANDLING SYSTEM PARTS FOR PALM SPRINGS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

RECOMMENDATION:

- Approve Contract Services Agreement No. 24B249 with Robson Handling Technology USA Inc. to provide baggage handling system parts for the Palm Springs International Airport in an amount not to exceed \$345,084.67 for the initial three-year term beginning November 25, 2024, through November 24, 2027, with two one-year extension options at the City's sole discretion.
- 2. Authorize the City Manager or designee to execute all necessary documents.

Z. APPROVAL OF A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT (RCFC) AND THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PALM SPRINGS MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN (MDP) LINE 6, STAGE 3

RECOMMENDATION:

- Approve a Cooperative Funding Agreement with the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District and the City of Palm Springs associated with the construction, operation, and maintenance of flood control improvements identified as Palm Springs Master Drainage Plan (MDP) Line 6, Stage 3; and
- 2. Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents.